-  -  -  900  -  -  -  -

Bank loans   -  -  1,500  900  -  -  -  -

Bonds

-  500  750  -  -  -  350  800

MTN

-  -  -  -  50  -  -  -

Bonds & mid-term notes   -  500  750  -  50  -  350  800

Total debt   -  500  2,250  900  50  -  350  800

(1) Pro Forma €320M RCF draw and maturity extension of Term Loan A to January 2025

Appendix 2: expected guarantee needs

€m, FYE Dec.   Dec-23 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-26 Dec-27

Guarantees beginning of period   504  573  407  453  562

New lines   280  164  226  214  199

Releases   (211) (330) (180) (105) (114)

Outstanding end of period   573  407  453  562  647

Appendix 3: FY23 actual – FY23 pro forma revenue and operating margin reconciliation

The tables below present the reconciliation between the FY 2023 actual revenue and operating

margin and the 2023 pro forma revenue and operating margin, for the Group, Eviden, Tech

Foundations and the two components of Eviden, Digital and BDS. Elements in reconciliation

correspond to businesses disposed in 2023.

(in € millions)

External revenue  2023 Actuals Scope effects 2023 PF

Digital 3,630 -154 3,476

BDS 1,459 -21 1,438

Sub-total Eviden 5,089 -175 4,914

Tech Foundations 5,604 -425 5,179

Total Group 10,693 -600 10,093

Operating margin 2023 Actuals Scope effects 2023 PF

Digital 257 -23 234

BDS 38 -2 36

Sub-total Eviden 295 -25 270

Tech Foundations 172 -25 147

Total Group 467 -50 417

Pro forma information consists in adjusting historical published information from scope changes

but shall not be considered as pro forma information as defined by the EU Prospectus regulation.

Appendix 4: Free cash flow reconciliations

In €
billion

Reported 2023 Free cash flow -1.1

Less: working capital actions -1.8

Free cash flow assuming no working capital actions -2.9

2024E change in cash before the unwinding of working capital actions12 -0.6

Unwinding of the working capital actions -1.8

2024E change in cash after the unwinding of working capital actions13 -2.4